Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



The effects of summer moisture stress and its interaction

with spring cutting managements on the produciion and

persistence of a ryegrass (Lolium nerenne L.) sward

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the

requirements for the degree of Master of Agricultural
Science in Plant Science at Massey University,

North, New Zealand.

Palmerston

DAVID JOHN BARKER
1983

ETSEL_ 0



Acknowle
List of
List of
List of
List of

Abstract

Chapter

Chapter
241
22

2.3
2.4

2.5

2,6

Chapter

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.k

3.5

Table of Contents

dgements
Tigures
tables
plates

appendices

1¢ Intreduction
2: Review of Literature

Introduction

Water stress and its measurement
2,2.1 Water stress and water deficit
2.,2.2 Measurement of water stress

The effects of water_ stress on plant
growth

The effecis of water stress on pasture
production

The effects of water stress on the
components of pasture production

2.5.1 Tiller density and tiller size
2.5.2 Leaf number and leaf length

Modification of the effects of water
stress on pasture production by
pasture management

3: Materials and Methods
Experimental site
Establishment of the experiment

Experimental pretreatments and
treatments

3.3.1 Introduction
3+3.2 Spring cutting pretreatments
3.3.3 Summer moisture treatments

Management during the pretreatment and
treatment periods

Measurements
3.5.1 So0il and plant water status
3.5.1.1 Soil water status

3.5.1.2 Plant water status

page
i

5 I
-
vi

vii

=N OOV W =

11

15

20
21

23

25
28
29
29

30
30
33
33




3.5.2 Static sward characteristics
3.5.2,1 Dry matter yield

3.5.2.2 Components of dry matter
yield

i) botanical composition

ii) tiller density
(tillers/m?)

iii) lamina dry weight as a
fraction of total tiller
dry weight

iv) lamina number per tiller
v) lamina length (cm/leaf)

vi) mass per unit lamina
length (mg/cm)

3.5.3 Dynamic sward characteristics
3.5.3.1 Pasture growth rates

3.5.3.2 Dynamics of the components of
yield

i) ryegrass tiller density

ii) average number of lamina
per ryegrass tiller

iii) average length of
_ ryegrass lamina
3.6 Statistical analysis
3.6.1 Analysis of variance
3.6,2 T-tests
3.6.3 Multiple regression
Chapter L4: Results
4,1 Water status measurements
L.,1.1 Soil water status
4,1.,2 Plant water status

L.,1.3 The relationship between leaf water
potential and soil water deficit

4,2 Static and dynamic sward characteristics
4,2,1 Dry matter yield
4,2.2 Components of dry matter yield:

4,3 The prediction of dry matter yield from
its components

L, The relationships between dynamic sward
characteristics and water status
measurements

page

37
37
39

4o

4o

L1
L1
41

L3
43
43

43
43

Ll

Ly
L5
45
L6
L7
51
52
"he
54

58
59
59
65

90

98



page

Chapter 5: Discussion and Conclusions 102
5.1 The cutting height pretreatment effect 103
5.2 The interaction of spring management

and summer moisture stress 106
5.3 The moisture regime effect 107
5.3.1 Soil water status 107
5.3.2 Plant water status 17171
5.3.3 The relationship between plant and
soil water status 114
5.3.4 The response of dry matter yield
and ils components to water stress TET
5.3.4.1 Introduction 115
5.3.4.2 Dry matter yield 117
5.3.4.3 Components of dry matter
yield 119
5.3.4.3.1 Tiller density 120
5«3:4.3.2 Tiller size 122
5.3.4.3.3 Leaf morphology 124

5.3.4.4 The relationship of leaf
extension and appearance

with leaf water potential 124
5.4 Conclusions 127
Appendices : 129

References 138



= % =

Acknowledgements

I would like to acknowledge the assistance given to me

by the following:

Dr A,C.P. Chu, my supervisor, for his assistance in many
aspects throughout my course and especially for his
work (in the wider sense) in obtaining the research
contract which made this study possible.

Dr C.J. Korte, my co-supervisor, for his advice and
discussion during the experiment and thesis
preparation and also for his assistance with computer
programming.

Grasslands Division DSIR for a) providing the seed used
in the experiment; b) allowing me time during work
to complete this study, and c) providing computing
Facilities,

Dr H.G. McPherson for helpful discussion and comment
during the preparatory stages of the project.

Dr B. Clothier, DSIR, for lending the neutron probe.

Mr A, Green and Mr J. Gordon, DSIR, for their electronic
and mechanical expertise in setting up and
maintaining the rain-out shelter.

Dr I. Gordon, Massey University, for statistical
assistance,

Mr A, Hall, DSTIR, for computing assistance,

The technical and field services staff of the Agronomy
Dept, Massey University, particularly Flora
Bartholomew and Marc Hancox for technical assistance.

Fellow post graduate students, members of the Agronomy
Department, Massey University, and staff of the
Grasslands and Plant Physiology Divisions, DSIR, for
their discussions and comments.

And finally to Miss D. Rosvall for her time and effort in
typing this thesis,

Financial assistance from the following is acknowledged:

Leonard Condell Scholarship 1981
Leonard Condell Scholarship 1982
Johannes August Anderson 1981
DSIR contract SIR UV/L/45



List of Figures

Figure

Figure

Figure

F'igure

I'i gure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

I'i gure

Figure

1'

2.

bYa,

b,

Ta.

Tb.

8a.

8b.

The experimental layout and assignment of
treatments to plots.

The timing of operations during the
experiment,

The movements of soil water deficit (SWD)
during the measurement period for predicted
and measured SWD on irrigated plots and
predicted and measured SWD on water stressed
plots. Arrows indicate the times of
irrigation.

Profiles of soil water content on stressed
plots on days 2, 16, 35 and 100 when soil
water deficits were 0, 73, 119 and 174 mm
respectively, The profiles at -1.5 MPa and
at -0,1 MPa from Scotter, Clothier and
Corker (1979) are also presented.

Profiles of soil water content on irrigated
plots:

a) after irrigation on days 0, 35 and 51 when

the soil water deficits were 0, 10 and
14 mm respectively, ‘
b) before irrigation on days 23 and 91 when

the soil water deficits were 76 and 75 mm

respectively,

The pattern of change of leaf water potential

A during the measurement period for:
1 . ’ I
a) dawn readings from irrigated plots and
stressed plots,
b) afternoon readings from irrigated plots
and stressed plots

The relationships of dawn and afternoon leaf
water potentials from irrigated and stressed
plots with soil water deficit.

Tiller densities during the measurement

page

31

32

53

55

56

57

60

period, for high cut and low cut pretreatments.69

Tiller densities during the measurement period

for irrigated and stressed treatments,

The fraction of lamina dry weight to total
tiller dry weight during the measurement

period for high cut and lew cut pretreatments.

The fraction of lamina dry weight to total
tiller dry weight during the measurement
period for irrigated and stressed treatments.

69

79

79



Figure

Figure

Pigure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

Figure

9a.,
9b.,

10a.

10b.

12bs,

132,
136

14a,

14b,

15a.
15b.
16a.

16b.

- iii -

Number of laminae per tiller during the
measuremenl period for high cut and low cut
pretreatments,

Number of laminae per tiller during the
measurement period for irrigated and siressed
treatments,

Leaf appearance rates during the measurement -
period for high cut and low cutl pretreatments.

Leaf appearance rates during the measurement
period for irrigated and stressed treatments,

Leaf death rates during the measurement
period for high cut and low cut pretreatments.

Leaf death rates during the measurement
period for irrigated and stressed treatments.

Mean lamina lengths (cm) during the
measurement period fTor high cut and low cut
pretreatments,

Mean lamina lengths (cm) during the
measurement period for irrigated and

stressed treatments,

Leal extension rates during the measurement
period for high cut and low cut pretreatments.

Leaf extension rates during the measurement

‘period for irrigated and stressed treatments.

Leaf senescence rates (die back from the tip)
during the measurement period for high cut
and low cut pretreatments.

Leaf senescence rates during the measurement
period for irrigated and stressed treatments,

Lamina mass per unit length (mg/cm) during
the measurement period for high cut and low
cut pretreatments.

Lamina mass per unit length (mg/cm) during
the measurement period for irrigated and
stressed treatments.

Predicted dry matter yield during the
measurement period for high cut and low cut
pretreatments,

Predicted dry matter yield during the
measurement period for irrigated and stressed
treatments,

page

80

80

85

86

86

87

91



Figure

Figure

IMigure

I'igure

15T

18,

19.

20,

The

v G e

relationship between the ratio of

irrigated;stressed leaf extension rate and
so0il water deficit.

The

relationship between the ratio of

irrigaled:stressed leaf appearance rate and
so0il watler deficit.

The
and

The
and

relationship between leaf extension rate
dawn leaf water potential.

relalionship between leaf appearance rate
dawn leaf water potential.

page

100

100

101

101



List of Tables

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Ta.

TB.

94,

9b.

Tolal herbage mass before mowing (kg DM/ha)
as measured by ground level cutting.

Residual herbage mass after mowing (kg DM/ha)
as measured by ground level cutting.

Mower yields (kg DM/ha) as measured by
clippings retained in the catcher,

Botanical composition before mowing for the
cutting height pretreatments,

Botanical composition before mowing for the
moisture treatments.

Absolute tiller appearance rates (tillers/m2/
day) Tor the three regrowth periods during
the measurement period,

Absolute tiller death rates (tillers/mg/day)
for the three regrowth periods during the
measurement period.

Proportional tiller appearance rates (tillers/
1000 tillers/day) for the three regrowth

periods during the measurement period.

Proportional tiller death rates (tillers/1000

'tillers/day) for the three regrowth periods

during the measurement period.

Simple and partial correlations of the yield
components with dry matter yield measured by
ground level cutting.

Pasture growth rates (kg DM/ha/day) during
the measurement period for the cutting height
pretreatments,

Pasture growth rates (kg DM/ha/day) during
the measurement period for the moisture
treatments.

page

62

63

6L

66

67

Th

75

76

92

96

97



List of Plates

- Vi =

Plate

Plate

Plate

Plate

Plate

Plate

1.

2.

page
The cutting height pretreatments. Aluminium
tins at the centre of each plot cover neutron
probe access tubes., 48

The eight plots of the stressed environment

at the end of the pretreatment period and the
beginning of the treatment period, immediately
after the uniform mowing across all plots.

The rain-out shelters are in the resting

position with the control box at the extreme

right,

From left - the author, Dr A.C.P. Chu,

Dr C.J. Korte. 48

The ryegrass tiller marking technique. All
ryegrass tillers within the 83.32 ecm”™ ring were
marked with coloured split plastic rings.

At successive intervals during the experiment

new tillers were marked with a different colour

and rings from dead tillers were removed, 49

The pressure chamber apparatus. ' 49

The stressed sward at the conclusion of the
experiment (14.4.82) being day 107 of the
measurement period. 50

The irrigated sward at the conclusion of the
experiment; bare patches are the areas from

where ground level samples had been_takenj

wires show the location of 83.32 cm” rings
illustrated in plate 3, and aluminium tins at

the centre of each plot cover neutron access

tubes, 50



- vii =

List of Appendices

Appendix

Appendix

Appendix

Appendix

Appendix

Appendix

Appendix

T

2.

3.

A comparison of volumetric

waler content (()) calculated
from a) neutron probe data, and
b) direct soil sampling.

Uniformity test of dry matter
yield (15.9.81).

Rainfall and Class A pan evapora-
tion from the Massey University
Meteorological Station, and
potential evapotranspiration
(PET) and actual evapotranspira-
tion (AET) for the water stressed
plots during the measurement
period, b

The lowering of leaf water
potential ( Wl) following the
completion of irrigation.

Comparison of leaf water
potential ( ¥,) measurements from
mature and immature laminae of
the same tiller,

Determination of night and day

leaf extension rates between days

Leaf morphology,.

page

129

130

T3

134

136

137



The effect of an increasing water deficit during
summer, achieved by means of an automatic Rain-Out
Shelter, on the production and persistence of a perennial

ryegrass (Lolium perenne L, "Grasslands Nui") was compared

to that under irrigation, In addition, the effect and
interaction with water deficit, of 2 different cutting
intensities (i.e. hedghtis of 2.5 apd. 7.5 cms) during

spring were also investigated.

The responses of perennial ryegrass to an imposed
drought, compared to those under irrigation, were
related to measurements of soil and plant water status:
where the soil and plant water status were measured by
soil water deficit and leaf water potential respectively.
It was found that the growth of the components of pasture
production (particularly tiller and leaf dynamics) was
reduced when the soil water deficit exceeded a critical
point of 104-111 mm, which could be predicted for the
Tokomaru silt loam soil type, according to the so0il water
balance of Scotter, Clothier and Turner (1979). At this
point the soil water potentiél was approximately equal to
~0.1 MPa and had not reached the permanent wilting point
(~1.5 MPa). This critical point was characterised by a
sharp 0.6 MPa decrease in dawn leaf water potential which
contrasted with a more gradual decline in mid;afternoon
1eaf water potential. Such a change in leaf water
potential (particularly at dawn) was found to be a very
sensitive indicator showing that this change in water
status had occurred, At deficits exceeding the critical
point reductions in pasture vield were attributable to a
reduction in the rate of tiller appearance, an increase
in the rate of tiller death, and a reduction in the rate

of leaf production (i.e. extension and appearance),

Furthermore it was found that spring managements to

increase tiller density will result in a greater tiller



density at the end of drought, but will not give an
advantage in dry matter yield during the drought, Any
benefit which might result from a management system to
prepare a sward for drought is unlikely to be in summer
production but may be in the potential for faster

recovery after drought.

Keywords perennial ryegrass, water stress, leaflf water
potential, cutting intensity, tiller dynamics, leaf

dynamics, Rain-Out shelter.



