Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

The effects of summer moisture stress and its interaction with spring cutting managements on the production and persistence of a ryegrass (Lolium perenne L.) sward

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Agricultural Science in Plant Science at Massey University, Palmerston North, New Zealand.

DAVID JOHN BARKER 1983

Table of Contents

	page
Acknowledgements	i.
List of figures	ii
List of tables	v
List of plates	vi
List of appendices	vii
*	
Abstract	1
Chapter 1: Introduction	3
Chapter 2: Review of Literature	5
2.1 Introduction	5
2.2 Water stress and its measurement	6
2.2.1 Water stress and water deficit	6
2.2.2 Measurement of water stress	7
2.3 The effects of water stress on plant growth	11
2.4 The effects of water stress on pasture production	15
2.5 The effects of water stress on the components of pasture production	20
2.5.1 Tiller density and tiller size	21
2.5.2 Leaf number and leaf length	23
2.6 Modification of the effects of water stress on pasture production by	
pasture management	25
Chapter 3: Materials and Methods	28
3.1 Experimental site	29
3.2 Establishment of the experiment	29
3.3 Experimental pretreatments and treatments	30
3.3.1 Introduction	30
3.3.2 Spring cutting pretreatments	30 33
3.3.3 Summer moisture treatments	
3.4 Management during the pretreatment and	33
treatment periods	35
3.5 Measurements	35
3.5.1 Soil and plant water status	35
3.5.1.1 Soil water status	35
3.5.1.2 Plant water status	37

					page
	3.5.2	Static	sware	d characteristics	37
	. 3.	.5.2.1	Dry 1	natter yield	37
	3.	.5.2.2	Compo yield	onents of dry matter	39.
			i)	botanical composition	40
			ii)	tiller density (tillers/m ²)	40
			iii)	lamina dry weight as a fraction of total tiller dry weight	41
			iv)	lamina number per tiller	41
		17.	$_{ m v})$	lamina length (cm/leaf)	41
			vi)	mass per unit lamina length (mg/cm)	43
	3.5.3	Dynami	c swar	rd characteristics	43
	3.	.5.3.1	Pasti	ure growth rates	43
	3.	.5.3.2	Dynar yield	mics of the components of	43
			i)	ryegrass tiller density	43
			ii)	average number of lamina per ryegrass tiller	44
			iii)	average length of ryegrass lamina	44
3.6	Statis	stical a	analy	sis	45
	3.6.1	Analys	is of	variance	45
	3.6.2	T-tests	S		46
	3.6.3	Multip	le re	gression	47
Chapter	4: Re:	sul ts			51
4.1	Water	status	meas	urements	52
		Soil wa			52
		Plant			54
	4.1.3			nship between leaf water nd soil water deficit	58
4.2	Stati	c and d	ynami	c sward characteristics	59
	4.2.1	Dry ma	tter	yield	59
	4.2.2	Compone	ents	of dry matter yield	65
4.3		redicti omponen		dry matter yield from	90
4.4	chara	cterist		between dynamic sward nd water status	0.0
	measu	rements			98

	page
Chapter 5: Discussion and Conclusions	102
5.1 The cutting height pretreatment effect	103
5.2 The interaction of spring management	
and summer moisture stress	106
5.3 The moisture regime effect	107
5.3.1 Soil water status	107
5.3.2 Plant water status	111
5.3.3 The relationship between plant and soil water status	114
5.3.4 The response of dry matter yield and its components to water stress	117
5.3.4.1 Introduction	117
5.3.4.2 Dry matter yield	117
5.3.4.3 Components of dry matter yield	119
5.3.4.3.1 Tiller density	120
5.3.4.3.2 Tiller size	122
5.3.4.3.3 Leaf morphology	124
. 5.3.4.4 The relationship of leaf extension and appearance	
with leaf water potential	124
5.4 Conclusions	127
Appendices	129
References	138

Acknowledgements

I would like to acknowledge the assistance given to me by the following:

- Dr A.C.P. Chu, my supervisor, for his assistance in many aspects throughout my course and especially for his work (in the wider sense) in obtaining the research contract which made this study possible.
- Dr C.J. Korte, my co-supervisor, for his advice and discussion during the experiment and thesis preparation and also for his assistance with computer programming.
- Grasslands Division DSIR for a) providing the seed used in the experiment; b) allowing me time during work to complete this study, and c) providing computing facilities.
- Dr H.G. McPherson for helpful discussion and comment during the preparatory stages of the project.
- Dr B. Clothier, DSIR, for lending the neutron probe.
- Mr A. Green and Mr J. Gordon, DSIR, for their electronic and mechanical expertise in setting up and maintaining the rain-out shelter.
- Dr I. Gordon, Massey University, for statistical assistance.
- Mr A. Hall, DSIR, for computing assistance.
- The technical and field services staff of the Agronomy Dept, Massey University, particularly Flora Bartholomew and Marc Hancox for technical assistance.
- Fellow post graduate students, members of the Agronomy Department, Massey University, and staff of the Grasslands and Plant Physiology Divisions, DSIR, for their discussions and comments.
- And finally to Miss D. Rosvall for her time and effort in typing this thesis.
- Financial assistance from the following is acknowledged:

Leonard Condell Scholarship 1981 Leonard Condell Scholarship 1982 Johannes August Anderson 1981 DSIR contract SIR UV/4/45

List of	Figu	<u>ires</u> pa	age
Figure	1.	The experimental layout and assignment of treatments to plots.	31
Figure	2.	The timing of operations during the experiment.	32
Figure	3.	The movements of soil water deficit (SWD) during the measurement period for predicted and measured SWD on irrigated plots and predicted and measured SWD on water stressed plots. Arrows indicate the times of irrigation.	53
Figure	4a.	Profiles of soil water content on stressed plots on days 2, 16, 35 and 100 when soil water deficits were 0, 73, 119 and 174 mm respectively. The profiles at -1.5 MPa and at -0.1 MPa from Scotter, Clothier and Corker (1979) are also presented.	55
Figure	4b.	Profiles of soil water content on irrigated plots: a) after irrigation on days 0, 35 and 51 when the soil water deficits were 0, 10 and 14 mm respectively, b) before irrigation on days 23 and 91 when the soil water deficits were 76 and 75 mm respectively.	56
Figure	5.	 The pattern of change of leaf water potential (Ψ₁) during the measurement period for: a) dawn readings from irrigated plots and stressed plots, b) afternoon readings from irrigated plots and stressed plots 	57
Figure	6.	The relationships of dawn and afternoon leaf water potentials from irrigated and stressed plots with soil water deficit.	60
Figure	7a.	Tiller densities during the measurement period, for high cut and low cut pretreatments	.69
Figure	7Ъ.	Tiller densities during the measurement period for irrigated and stressed treatments.	69
Figure	8a.	The fraction of lamina dry weight to total tiller dry weight during the measurement period for high cut and low cut pretreatments.	79
Figure	86.	The fraction of lamina dry weight to total tiller dry weight during the measurement period for irrigated and stressed treatments.	79

			page
Figure	9a.	Number of laminae per tiller during the measurement period for high cut and low cut pretreatments.	80
Figure	9b.	Number of laminae per tiller during the measurement period for irrigated and stressed treatments.	80
Figure	10a.	Leaf appearance rates during the measurement period for high cut and low cut pretreatments.	82
Figure	10b.	Leaf appearance rates during the measurement period for irrigated and stressed treatments.	82
Figure	11a.	Leaf death rates during the measurement period for high cut and low cut pretreatments.	84
Figure	11b.	Leaf death rates during the measurement period for irrigated and stressed treatments.	84
Figure	12a.	Mean lamina lengths (cm) during the measurement period for high cut and low cut pretreatments.	85
Figure	12b.	Mean lamina lengths (cm) during the measurement period for irrigated and stressed treatments.	85
Figure	13a.	Leaf extension rates during the measurement period for high cut and low cut pretreatments.	86
Figure	13b.	Leaf extension rates during the measurement period for irrigated and stressed treatments.	86
Figure	14a.	Leaf senescence rates (die back from the tip) during the measurement period for high cut and low cut pretreatments.	87
Figure	14b.	Leaf senescence rates during the measurement period for irrigated and stressed treatments.	87
Figure	15a.	Lamina mass per unit length (mg/cm) during the measurement period for high cut and low cut pretreatments.	9
Figure	15b.	Lamina mass per unit length (mg/cm) during the measurement period for irrigated and stressed treatments.	9
Figure	16a.	Predicted dry matter yield during the measurement period for high cut and low cut pretreatments.	9
Figure	16b.	Predicted dry matter yield during the measurement period for irrigated and stressed treatments.	. 9

Figure	17.	The relationship between the ratio of irrigated; stressed leaf extension rate and soil water deficit.	100
Figure	18.	The relationship between the ratio of irrigated:stressed leaf appearance rate and soil water deficit.	100
Figure	19.	The relationship between leaf extension rate and dawn leaf water potential.	101
Figure	20.	The relationship between leaf appearance rate and dawn leaf water potential.	101

list c	f Tabl	es	page
Γable	1a.	Total herbage mass before mowing (kg DM/ha) as measured by ground level cutting.	62
Table	1b.	Residual herbage mass after mowing (kg DM/ha) as measured by ground level cutting.	63
Table	2.	Mower yields (kg DM/ha) as measured by clippings retained in the catcher.	64
Γab1e	За.	Botanical composition before mowing for the cutting height pretreatments.	66
Table	3b.	Botanical composition before mowing for the moisture treatments.	67
Table	4.	Absolute tiller appearance rates (tillers/m²/day) for the three regrowth periods during the measurement period.	74
Table	5•	Absolute tiller death rates (tillers/ m^2 /day) for the three regrowth periods during the measurement period.	75
Table	6.	Proportional tiller appearance rates (tillers/1000 tillers/day) for the three regrowth periods during the measurement period.	76
Table	7.	Proportional tiller death rates (tillers/1000 tillers/day) for the three regrowth periods during the measurement period.	77
Table	8.	Simple and partial correlations of the yield components with dry matter yield measured by ground level cutting.	92
Table	9a.	Pasture growth rates (kg DM/ha/day) during the measurement period for the cutting height pretreatments.	96
Table	9Ъ.	Pasture growth rates (kg DM/ha/day) during the measurement period for the moisture treatments.	97

List of Pl	ates	age
Plate 1.	The cutting height pretreatments. Aluminium tins at the centre of each plot cover neutron probe access tubes.	48
Plate 2.	The eight plots of the stressed environment at the end of the pretreatment period and the beginning of the treatment period, immediately after the uniform mowing across all plots. The rain-out shelters are in the resting position with the control box at the extreme right. From left - the author, Dr A.C.P. Chu, Dr C.J. Korte.	48
Plate 3.	The ryegrass tiller marking technique. All ryegrass tillers within the 83.32 cm ring were marked with coloured split plastic rings. At successive intervals during the experiment new tillers were marked with a different colour and rings from dead tillers were removed.	49
Plate 4.	The pressure chamber apparatus.	49
Plate 5.	The stressed sward at the conclusion of the experiment (14.4.82) being day 107 of the measurement period.	50
Plate 6.	The irrigated sward at the conclusion of the experiment; bare patches are the areas from where ground level samples had been taken; wires show the location of 83.32 cm rings illustrated in plate 3, and aluminium tins at the centre of each plot cover neutron access tubes.	50

List of Appendices				
Appendix	1.	A comparison of volumetric water content (θ) calculated from a) neutron probe data, and b) direct soil sampling.	129	
Appendix	2.	Uniformity test of dry matter yield (15.9.81).	130	
Appendix	3.	Rainfall and Class A pan evaporation from the Massey University Meteorological Station, and potential evapotranspiration (PET) and actual evapotranspiration (AET) for the water stressed plots during the measurement period.	131	
Appendix	4.	The lowering of leaf water potential (Ψ_1) following the completion of irrigation.	134	
Appendix	5.	Comparison of leaf water potential ($\Psi_1)$ measurements from mature and immature laminae of the same tiller.	135	
Appendix	6.	Determination of night and day leaf extension rates between days 49 and 53.	136	
Appendix	7.	Leaf morphology.	137	

The effect of an increasing water deficit during summer, achieved by means of an automatic Rain-Out Shelter, on the production and persistence of a perennial ryegrass (Lolium perenne L. "Grasslands Nui") was compared to that under irrigation. In addition, the effect and interaction with water deficit, of 2 different cutting intensities (i.e. heights of 2.5 and 7.5 cms) during spring were also investigated.

The responses of perennial ryegrass to an imposed drought, compared to those under irrigation, were related to measurements of soil and plant water status; where the soil and plant water status were measured by soil water deficit and leaf water potential respectively. It was found that the growth of the components of pasture production (particularly tiller and leaf dynamics) was reduced when the soil water deficit exceeded a critical point of 104-111 mm, which could be predicted for the Tokomaru silt loam soil type, according to the soil water balance of Scotter, Clothier and Turner (1979). point the soil water potential was approximately equal to -0.1 MPa and had not reached the permanent wilting point (-1.5 MPa). This critical point was characterised by a sharp 0.6 MPa decrease in dawn leaf water potential which contrasted with a more gradual decline in mid-afternoon leaf water potential. Such a change in leaf water potential (particularly at dawn) was found to be a very sensitive indicator showing that this change in water status had occurred. At deficits exceeding the critical point reductions in pasture yield were attributable to a reduction in the rate of tiller appearance, an increase in the rate of tiller death, and a reduction in the rate of leaf production (i.e. extension and appearance).

Furthermore it was found that spring managements to increase tiller density will result in a greater tiller

density at the end of drought, but will not give an advantage in dry matter yield during the drought. Any benefit which might result from a management system to prepare a sward for drought is unlikely to be in summer production but may be in the potential for faster recovery after drought.

<u>Keywords</u> perennial ryegrass, water stress, leaf water potential, cutting intensity, tiller dynamics, leaf dynamics, Rain-Out shelter.